

No. 18-565

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY; CITGO PETROLEUM
CORPORATION; CITGO EAST COAST OIL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS SHIPPING &
TRADING, S.A.; AND UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN FUELS &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
AND INTERNATIONAL LIQUID TERMINALS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 457-0480

BRENDAN COLLINS
Counsel of Record
EDWARD D. GREENBERG
KRISTINE O. LITTLE
GKG LAW, P.C.
1055 THOMAS JEFFERSON
STREET N.W.
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007
(202) 342-5200
BCOLLINS@GKGLAW.COM

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Imposes Inappropriate Obligations on Charterers	6
A. Wharfinger and Charterers’ Duty to Provide a Safe Berth Should Be Similarly Construed, Not Construed Asymmetrically	9
B. Safe Berth Clauses are Conditions, Not Warranties, Under Which a Charterer has a Duty of Reasonable Diligence to Select a Safe Berth.	13
C. The Third Circuit’s Rationale Runs Afoul of Well- Established Admiralty Law Policies and Introduces Unfair and Uncertain Allocations of Liability	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 2 F. Cas. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 1868) (No. 601), <i>aff'd</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall) 272 (1873).....	6, 13, 20, 29
<i>Berwind-White Coal Mining Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 48 F. 2d 105 (2d Cir. 1931)	12
<i>Cities Service Transportation Co. v. Gulf Refining Co.</i> , 79 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1935)	18
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	24
<i>Eastchester Plymouth Transp. Co. v. Red Star Towing & Transp. Co.</i> , 20 F.2d 357 (2d Cir. 1927)	12
<i>Excel Shipping Corp. v. Seatrain Int'l S.A.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 734 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	24
<i>Frescati Shipping Co., Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Gard Marine and Energy Ltd. v. China Nat'l Chartering Company Ltd.</i> , [2017] UKSC 35 (U.K.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Frescati Shipping Co., Ltd.</i> , 886 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 1976 A.M.C. 355 (E.D. Pa. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> 1977 AMC 265 (3d Cir. 1976)	26

<i>Kodros Shipping Corp. v. Empresa Cbana de Fletes,</i> [1982] 2 Lloyd’s Rep. 307 (H.L.) (U.K.)	17
<i>M. & J. Tracy,</i> 283 F. 100 (2d Cir. 1922)	11, 12
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.,</i> 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	24
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Hoh Grain Corp.,</i> 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990)	7, 8, 21
<i>Park S.S. Co. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.,</i> 188 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1951)	19
<i>People of State of California v. S/T Norfolk,</i> 435 F. Supp. 1039 (N.D. CA. 1977)	10
<i>Red Star Barge Line Inc. v. Lizza Asphalt Constr. Co.,</i> 264 F.2d 467 (2d Cir. 1959)	12
<i>Senator Linie GMBH & Co. KG v. Sunway Line, Inc.,</i> 291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Burnett,</i> 173 U.S. 430 (1899)	9
<i>The Gildersleeve No. 339,</i> 68 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1934)	12
<i>The Lottawanna,</i> 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874)	22
<i>The Pass of Leny,</i> [1936] 54 Lloyd’s List Rep. 288 (Adm.) (U.K.)	14
Statutes and Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 110.157 (2018)	27

33 C.F.R. §110 Subparts A and B.....	27
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act of the United States, 46 U.S.C. § 30701 <i>note</i>	4, 20, 22, 24
The Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2

Treaties

International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules of Law Relating to Bills of Lading, Article 4 § 3, 120 LNTS 187, 51 Stat. 233 (Aug. 25, 1924).....	22
---	----

Other Authorities

79 Cong. Rec. 13340-43 (1935) reprinted in 1 Legislative History of the Carriage of Goods by Sea Act and the Travaux Preparatoires of the Hague Rules (Michael F. Sturley, ed. 1990)	23
Carriage of Goods by Sea: Hearing Before the Comm. on Commerce, 74th Cong. 37 (1935), reprinted in 3 Legislative History of the Carriage of Goods by Sea Act and the Travaux Preparatoires of the Hague Rules 359 (Michael F. Sturley, ed. 1990).....	23
David R. Maass, <i>The Safe-Berth Warranty and Its Critics</i> , 39 TUL. MAR. L.J. 317 (2014)	14
Despiona Aspragkathou, <i>The Asbatankvoy Charterparty Clauses for the Commencement of Laytime-Interpretation under England and American Law</i> , 40 J. MAR. L. & COM. 133 (2009)	6

Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d Ed. 1975)	8, 19, 29, 30
J. Bond Smith, Jr., <i>Time and Voyage Charters: Safe Port/Safe Berth</i> , 49 TUL. L. REV. 860 (1975)	8, 14
JULIAN COOKE <i>ET AL.</i> , VOYAGE CHARTERS (3d ed. 2007)	20
SIR ALAN ABRAHAM MOCATTA ET AL., SCRUTTON ON CHARTERPARTIES AND BILLS OF LADING, Art. 66, Note, at 124-125 (18th ed. 1974)	17, 20, 21
